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AEBITDA Breakeven 
for group reached 2 

quarters early

Another quarter of 
outstanding group 
Revenue Growth

Strong 
outperformance on 
Contribution Margin

• 41% on a constant currency 

basis ex. Green Chef

• 48% on a constant currency 

basis incl. Green Chef

• Group AEBITDA margin (ex 

Green Chef) of 0%

• Both segments (excl. Green 

Chef) AEBITDA positive

Highlights Q2: strong group performance across all financial metrics

• Group contribution margin1

of 28% (incl. Green Chef)

• Significantly ahead of plan

1.Contribution margin is defined as revenue less cost of goods sold and fulfilment expenses, excluding share-based compensation expenses
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230.1

GROUP

319.7

Q2 2017 Q2 2018

+48%
Incl. Green Chef

+39%

Another quarter of > 40% year-on-year topline growth for the group (in constant 
currency)

230.1

GROUP

306.0

Ex. Green Chef

Q2 2017 Q2 2018

+33%

+41%

86.8

Q2 2017 Q2 2018

INTERNATIONAL

130.8

+51%

+55%

143.3

Q2 2017 Q2 2018

US

188.9

+32%

+43%
Incl. Green Chef

Growth rate based on constant currency

(€m) 

325.1 339.9

205.3

134.6
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Operational efficiencies tracking significantly ahead of plan, translating into a 
strong contribution margin increase in Q2

• Contribution margin1 increase by 

5.8% points y-o-y

• 1.8% points increase q-o-q (despite 

margin dilutive impact of Green 

Chef acquisition)

• Margin expansion primarily driven 

by

o COGS savings across the group

o Fulfilment efficiencies in Intl, 

supported by strong volume growth

1. Contribution margin is defined as revenue less cost of goods sold and fulfilment expenses, excluding share-based compensation expenses; contribution margin is shown as % of revenue

Q2Q1 Q3 Q4

14.3%

17.8% 17.4%
18.2%

20.3%

22.1%

23.2%

25.7%26.1%

27.9%

2016 2017 2018
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H1 2017 H1 2018

Driving down CACs and seasoning of our sticky customer base allow us to decrease 
our marketing investments as % of Net Revenues

1.Excluding marketing-related share-based compensation expenses

Fixed marketing expenses & customer care 

CAC relevant marketing expenses  

● H1 marketing investment1 as % of 

Net Revenue decreased y-o-y by 

2.5% points 

● Lower CACs y-o-y, driven by

o Refining of ad tech tools, data 

analytics and data science

o More disciplined seasonal spending 

to optimize ROI

● Increasing share of revenues from 

vintage customers

25.3%

23.1%

25.7%

28.2%

Q2 2017 Q2 2018
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For the 1st time, HelloFresh reached quasi-AEBITDA1 breakeven in Q22

● 0.0% AEBITDA margin in Q22

● 7.4% points y-o-y improvement

● Both segments profitable (ex. 

Green Chef):

• US AEBITDA margin of 2.0% 

• International AEBITDA margin 

of 4.1%

● (1.2)% AEBITDA margin from 

Green Chef impact 

1.AEBITDA is calculated by adjusting EBITDA for special items and share-based compensation expenses; AEBITDA margin is defined as % of revenue
2.Excluding Green Chef

(19.3%)

(12.3%)
(14.0%)

(10.3%)
(14.4%)

(7.4%) (8.0%)

(2.4%)

(7.3%)

(1.2%)

2016 2017 2018

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

0.0%

2018 Inc. Green Chef

file:///C:/Users/anastasia.mashtakova/Desktop/Q results/Q2 2018/Copy of PPT back up.xlsx
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US: Organic y-o-y revenue growth of 33% (in constant currency)1 and AEBITDA 
profitability reached (ex. Green Chef) in Q2 2018

Q2 17
Q2 18 

(Ex. Green Chef)
Q2 18 

(Incl. Green Chef)

Active Customers (m) 0.8 1.1

Average Order Rate 3.4 3.4

Average Order Value (€) 53.0 49.6

Average Order Value constant currency (€) 53.0 53.9

OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL KPIs

1.Excluding Green Chef Q2 results
2.Revenue post promotional discounts, customer credits, refunds and excluding VAT; YoY stands for year on year and compares the respective quarter with the same quarter of the previous year
3.Based on constant currency
4.Contribution margin is defined as revenue less cost of goods sold and fulfilment expenses, excluding share-based compensation expenses
5.AEBITDA is calculated by adjusting EBITDA for special items and share-based compensation expenses; AEBITDA margin is defined as % of revenue

22%100% 32%

30.2%21.9% 28.7%

Revenue2 (€m)

%

%

%

YoY revenue growth

Contribution margin4 (€m)

AEBITDA5 (€m)

Revenue

Revenue
2.0%

-5.9%

-0.2%

CC3 33%

143.3
175.3 188.9

43%

31.4
52.9 54.2

-8.5

3.5

-0.3
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-4.2

5.4

International: outstanding y-o-y revenue growth of 55% (in constant currency) and 
AEBITDA margin improvement of 9% points y-o-y

51%

Q2 17 Q2 18

Active Customers (m) 0.46 0.72

Average Order Rate 4.3 4.0

Average Order Value (€) 43.9 44.9

Average Order Value constant currency (€) 43.9 46.2

1.Revenue post promotional discounts, customer credits, refunds and excluding VAT; YoY stands for year on year and compares the respective quarter with the same quarter of the previous year
2.Based on constant currency
3.Contribution margin is defined as revenue less cost of goods sold and fulfilment expenses, excluding share-based compensation expenses
4.AEBITDA is calculated by adjusting EBITDA for special items and share-based compensation expenses; AEBITDA margin is defined as % of revenue

27.1%23.7%

4.1%-4.9%

Revenue1 (€m)

%

%

%

YoY revenue growth

Contribution margin3 (€m)

AEBITDA4 (€m)

Revenue

Revenue

11%

CC2

55%

OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL KPIs

20.6
35.5

86.8
130.8
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Owning the Future: based on our strength as Global Leader by size, growth and 
margin, we have decided to reinvest part of our margin gains in H2

Implement Multi-Brand Strategy for the US market 

Price & Selection Leadership for HelloFresh US

Ramp up New Geography in International 

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjixvfa4-XUAhXPyRoKHZMbCYUQjRwIBw&url=http://www.free-icons-download.net/empty-box-icon-63456/&psig=AFQjCNGOOWNsPyIQICrxbITZa-x_lbCfpg&ust=1498919294874819
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We will vastly expand our TAM by offering distinct meal plan solutions at 
different price tiers

$11 – $13
Per Meal

$8 – $10
Per Meal

$5 – $6
Per Meal

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

$$$

$$

$
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Green Chef Integration with very good progress to date, setting us 
up for growth and success in Q4

•

•

•

o

o

o
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Our brand “EveryPlate” targets a previously untapped demographic, 
leveraging the scale and cost advantages of the HelloFresh platform

•

•

•

•

o

o
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Recent strong Margin Improvements make a price decrease the superior 
strategy for long – term LTV optimization and market share 

Price 
Decrease

Retention
Uplift

Strategy Impact on Levers Outcome

CAC

Short-term 
Margin

LTV
After Price Decrease

1

2

Long-term 
$ AEBITDA 

3

4 Volume 
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Investment in Price Leadership will adversely impact bottom-line in the short-
run but is very beneficial in the medium- and long-run

Status quo Short-term outlook Long-term outlook

LTV
Current Price 

LTV
Price 

Decrease

Time
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In H2, we will also start to ramp up investment in New Business opportunities 
for sustained long–term value creation

Geo Expansion HelloFresh GO

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjixvfa4-XUAhXPyRoKHZMbCYUQjRwIBw&url=http://www.free-icons-download.net/empty-box-icon-63456/&psig=AFQjCNGOOWNsPyIQICrxbITZa-x_lbCfpg&ust=1498919294874819
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Contribution margin > 25% re-confirmed, in spite of additional 
investments in price, selection and new verticals in H2 

Business Outlook for H2

Organic1 group revenue growth target for 2018 increased to c. 32% -
37% (on constant currency) from previously 30% - 35%

1.Excluding the impact of Green Chef

CONTRIBUTION MARGIN

REVENUE

Given certain investments in growth in H2, we expect that our 
previous target of AEBITDA breakeven for the Group (ex Green Chef) 
in Q4 2018 will be reached later during the course of 2019

AEBITDA 

1

2

3
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Profit & loss statement

(€m) 

Financial result

Net income / (loss)

EBT

Income tax (expense) benefit

Margin (% of revenue)

1. Including share-based compensation expenses
2.AEBITDA is calculated by adjusting EBITDA for special items and share-based compensation expenses; AEBITDA margin is defined as % of revenue

Revenue 

% YoY growth

Cost of goods sold1

Gross profit 

Margin (% of revenue)

Fulfilment expenses1

Marketing expenses1

G&A1

EBIT 

Margin (% of revenue)

Other operating income & expenses

Reconciliation starting at EBIT

EBIT 

D&A

SBC

Special Items

AEBITDA2

EBITDA 

(0.6)

(45.0)

(42.1) 

(2.9)

(4.2)%

H1 2018

615.2

41.3%

(234.0) 

381.2 

62.0%

(215.7) 

(158.3) 

(44.9) 

(41.5)

(7)%

(3.8)

(41.5)

(6.1)

8.6

1.2

(25.6) 

(35.4)

H1 2017

435.4

49% 

(180.5)

254.9

58.5%

(162.8)

(123.1)

(20.5)

(52.9)

(12)%

(1.4)

(4.2)

(56.7)

(57.1)

0.4

(10.7)%

(52.9)

(3.8)

1.8

0.7

(46.5)

(49.1)

0.5

(15.2) 

(13.1) 

(2.1) 

(1.2)%

Q2 2018

319.7 

38.9%

(117.9) 

201.8 

63.1%

(113.0) 

(74.3) 

(26.1) 

(13.6) 

(4)%

(2.0)

(13.6)

(3.6)

5.1

1.0

(3.9)

(10.0)

Q2 2017

230.1

49.3%

(93.4) 

136.7

59.4%

(85.9) 

(58.5) 

(11.2) 

(20.2) 

(9)%

(1.3)

(2.9)

(22.7) 

(23.1) 

0.4 

(7.4)%

(20.2)

(1.9)

0.7

0.7

(16.9)

(18.3)
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Balance sheet statement and other information

Equity and liabilities 

Assets 

Total equity and liabilities 

Total assets

Equity

Non - current Assets

Current Assets*

Non - current liabilities 

AEBITDA

Cash flow from operating activities 

Current liabilities 

*of which cash 

H1 2018

86.1

439.2

353.1

266.4

130.2

42.6

439.2

307.6

FY 2017

66.1

386.8

452.9

303.3

108.0

41.6

452.9

339.9

(29.3)

(46.5) (25.6)

(9.1)

(€m) 

H1 2018H1 2017
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Financial calendar 2018
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• Frankfurt roadshow14.08.2018

• Stockholm/Helsinki roadshow15.08.2018

• Zurich/Lugano roadshow12 - 13.09.2018

• Berenberg & GS Conference - Munich

13.11.2018

• Publication of Quarterly Financial Statements (Q3 2018) 
and Earnings Call

13.11.2018

• Capital Markets Day 2018 - London

24.09.2018

15.11.2018 • Morgan Stanley European Technology, Media & Telecom 
Conference - Barcelona

• London roadshow18.09.2018

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19

20 21 22 23 24 25 26

27 28 29 30 31 1 2

3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16

17 18 19 20 21 22 23

24 25 26 27 28 29 30

1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8 9 10 11

12 13 14 15 16 17 18

19 20 21 22 23 24 25

26 27 28 29 30

16.08.2018 • Copenhagen roadshow
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Disclaimer

This document has been prepared by HelloFresh SE (the “Company“ and, together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”). All material contained in this document and information presented is for
information purposes only and must not be relied upon for any purpose, and does not purport to be a full or complete description of the Company or the Group. This document does not, and is not
intended to, constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as, an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to purchase, subscribe for or otherwise acquire, any securities of the Company, nor
shall it or any part of it form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with or act as any inducement or recommendation to enter into any contract or commitment or investment decision or other
transaction whatsoever. This document is not directed at, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other
jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would require any registration or licensing within such jurisdiction. Persons into
whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions.
No representation, warranty or undertaking, express or implied, is made by the Company or any other Group company as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy,
completeness or correctness of the information or the opinions contained herein, for any purpose whatsoever. No responsibility, obligation or liability is or will be accepted by the Company or any of
its officers, directors, employees, affiliates, agents or advisers in relation to any written or oral information provided in this document or in connection with the document. All information in this
document is subject to verification, correction, completion, updating and change without notice. Neither the Company, nor any other Group company undertake any obligation to provide the
recipient with access to any additional information or to update this document or any information or to correct any inaccuracies in any such information.
A significant portion of the information contained in this document, including market data and trend information, is based on estimates or expectations of the Company, and there can be no
assurance that these estimates or expectations are or will prove to be accurate. Where any information and statistics are quoted from any external source, such information or statistics should not be
interpreted as having been adopted or endorsed by the Company or any other person as being accurate. All statements in this document attributable to third party industry experts represent the
Company's interpretation of data, research opinion or viewpoints published by such industry experts, and have not been reviewed by them. Each publication of such industry experts speaks as of its
original publication date and not as of the date of this document.
This document contains forward-looking statements relating to the business, financial performance and results of the Company, the Group or the industry in which the Group operates. These
statements may be identified by words such as "expectation", "belief', "estimate", "plan", "target“ or "forecast" and similar expressions, or by their context. Forward-looking statements include
statements regarding: strategies, outlook and growth prospects; future plans and potential for future growth; growth for products and services in new markets; industry trends; and the impact of
regulatory initiatives. These statements are made on the basis of current knowledge and assumptions and involve risks and uncertainties. Various factors could cause actual future results,
performance or events to differ materially from those described in these statements, and neither the Company nor any other person accepts any responsibility for the accuracy of the opinions
expressed in this document or the underlying assumptions. No obligation is assumed to update any forward-looking statements.
These materials may not be published, distributed or transmitted in the United States, Canada, Australia or Japan. These materials do not constitute an offer of securities for sale or a solicitation of
an offer to purchase securities (the “Securities”) of the Company in the United States, Germany or any other jurisdiction. The Securities of the Company may not be offered or sold in the United
States absent registration or an exemption from registration under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”). The Securities of the Company have not been, and will not be,
registered under the Securities Act. Any sale in the United States of the securities mentioned in this communication will be made solely to “qualified institutional buyers” as defined in, and in reliance
on, Rule 144A under the Securities Act.
In the United Kingdom, this document is only made available to and is only directed at persons who (i) are investment professionals falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets
Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended) (the “Order”) or (ii) are persons falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order (high net worth companies, unincorporated associations,
etc.) (all such persons together being referred to as “Relevant Persons”). This document is directed only at Relevant Persons and must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not Relevant
Persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to Relevant Persons and will be engaged in only with Relevant Persons.
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