



H1 2018 RESULTS

August 13th, 2018





Highlights Q2: strong group performance across all financial metrics





Another quarter of > 40% year-on-year topline growth for the group (in constant currency)







339.9

319.7

Q2 2018





Operational efficiencies tracking significantly ahead of plan, translating into a strong contribution margin increase in Q2



- Contribution margin¹ increase by
 5.8% points y-o-y
- **1.8% points** increase **q-o-q** (despite margin dilutive impact of Green
 Chef acquisition)
- Margin expansion primarily driven
 by
 - COGS savings across the group
 - Fulfilment efficiencies in Intl,

supported by strong volume growth

1. Contribution margin is defined as revenue less cost of goods sold and fulfilment expenses, excluding share-based compensation expenses; contribution margin is shown as % of revenue

Hello

Driving down CACs and seasoning of our sticky customer base allow us to decrease our marketing investments as % of Net Revenues



- H1 marketing investment¹ as % of Net Revenue decreased y-o-y by
 2.5% points
- Lower CACs y-o-y, driven by
 - Refining of ad tech tools, data analytics and data science
 - More disciplined seasonal spending to optimize ROI
- Increasing share of revenues from vintage customers

Fixed marketing expenses & customer care

Hello FRESH

For the 1st time, HelloFresh reached quasi-AEBITDA¹ breakeven in Q2²



- 0.0% AEBITDA margin in Q2²
- 7.4% points y-o-y improvement
- Both segments profitable (ex.
 Green Chef):
 - **US** AEBITDA margin of **2.0%**
 - International AEBITDA margin of 4.1%
- (1.2)% AEBITDA margin from
 Green Chef impact

1. AEBITDA is calculated by adjusting EBITDA for special items and share-based compensation expenses; AEBITDA margin is defined as % of revenue 2. Excluding Green Chef



US: Organic y-o-y revenue growth of 33% (in constant currency)¹ and AEBITDA profitability reached (ex. Green Chef) in Q2 2018

OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL KPIs



1. Excluding Green Chef Q2 results

2. Revenue post promotional discounts, customer credits, refunds and excluding VAT; YoY stands for year on year and compares the respective quarter with the same quarter of the previous year

3. Based on constant currency

4. Contribution margin is defined as revenue less cost of goods sold and fulfilment expenses, excluding share-based compensation expenses

5. AEBITDA is calculated by adjusting EBITDA for special items and share-based compensation expenses; AEBITDA margin is defined as % of revenue



International: outstanding y-o-y revenue growth of 55% (in constant currency) and AEBITDA margin improvement of 9% points y-o-y

OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL KPIs

	Q2 17	Q2 18
Active Customers (m)	0.46	0.72
Average Order Rate	4.3	4.0
Average Order Value (€)	43.9	44.9
Average Order Value constant currency (€)	43.9	46.2
Revenue¹(€m)	86.8	130.8
% YoY revenue growth CC ²	11%	51%
Contribution margin ³ (€m)	20.6	35.5
% Revenue	23.7%	27.1%
AEBITDA⁴ (€m)	-4.2	5.4
% Revenue	-4.9%	4.1%

1. Revenue post promotional discounts, customer credits, refunds and excluding VAT; YoY stands for year on year and compares the respective quarter with the same quarter of the previous year

2. Based on constant currency

3. Contribution margin is defined as revenue less cost of goods sold and fulfilment expenses, excluding share-based compensation expenses

4. AEBITDA is calculated by adjusting EBITDA for special items and share-based compensation expenses; AEBITDA margin is defined as % of revenue



Owning the Future: based on our strength as Global Leader by size, growth and margin, we have decided to reinvest part of our margin gains in H2



Implement Multi-Brand Strategy for the US market



Price & Selection Leadership for HelloFresh US

Ramp up New Geography in International





We will vastly expand our TAM by offering distinct meal plan solutions at different price tiers





Price Differentiation to capture the demand of different customer groups



Green Chef Integration with very good progress to date, setting us up for growth and success in Q4





and ops efficiencies



Introducing our proven tools and systems for long-term value creation and growth



Our brand "EveryPlate" targets a previously untapped demographic, leveraging the scale and cost advantages of the HelloFresh platform





	Soft-launched in May 2018					
	 Very positive customer response to date High Recipe Ratings NPS data on par with core HelloFresh brand 	⊘ ⊘				
•	Scalable Ops and Tech set-up in place Target Margins and Target LTV: CAC in line with core business	\oslash				



Platform for sustained Growth created; ready for Q4 ramp up



Recent strong Margin Improvements make a price decrease the superior strategy for long – term LTV optimization and market share





The expected benefits in Marketing and Lifetime outweigh the shortterm margin loss; Volume Growth will in turn increase margins again



Investment in Price Leadership will adversely impact bottom-line in the shortrun but is very beneficial in the medium- and long-run







In H2, we will also start to ramp up investment in New Business opportunities for sustained long-term value creation





Business Outlook for H2

REVENUE

Organic¹ group revenue growth target for 2018 **increased to c. 32% -37% (on constant currency)** from previously 30% - 35%

CONTRIBUTION MARGIN

Contribution margin > 25% re-confirmed, in spite of additional investments in price, selection and new verticals in H2

AEBITDA

Given certain investments in growth in H2, we expect that our previous target of AEBITDA breakeven for the Group (ex Green Chef) in Q4 2018 will be **reached later** during the course of 2019







APPENDIX





Profit & loss statement

(€m)	Q2 2017	Q2 2018	H1 2017	H1 2018	
Revenue	230.1	319.7	435.4	615.2	
% YoY growth	49.3%	38.9%	49%	41.3%	
Cost of goods sold ¹	(93.4)	(117.9)	(180.5)	(234.0)	
Gross profit	136.7	201.8	254.9	381.2	
Margin (% of revenue)	59.4%	63.1%	58.5%	62.0%	
Fulfilment expenses ¹	(85.9)	(113.0)	(162.8)	(215.7)	
Marketing expenses ¹	(58.5)	(74.3)	(123.1)	(158.3)	
G&A ¹	(11.2)	(26.1)	(20.5)	(44.9)	
Other operating income & expenses	(1.3)	(2.0)	(1.4)	(3.8)	
EBIT	(20.2)	(13.6)	(52.9)	(41.5)	
Margin (% of revenue)	(9)%	(4)%	(12)%	(7)%	
Financial result	(2.9)	0.5	(4.2)	(0.6)	
EBT	(23.1)	(13.1)	(57.1)	(42.1)	
Income tax (expense) benefit	0.4	(2.1)	0.4	(2.9)	
Net income / (loss)	(22.7)	(15.2)	(56.7)	(45.0)	

Reconciliation starting at EBIT

EBIT	
D&A	
EBITDA	
SBC	
Special Items	
AEBITDA ²	
Margin (% of revenue)	

(20.2)	(13.6)
(1.9)	(3.6)
(18.3)	(10.0)
0.7	5.1
0.7	1.0
(16.9)	(3.9)
(7.4)%	(1.2)%

(52.9)	(41.5)
(3.8)	(6.1)
(49.1)	(35.4)
1.8	8.6
0.7	1.2
(46.5)	(25.6)
(10.7)%	(4.2)%

1. Including share-based compensation expenses

2. AEBITDA is calculated by adjusting EBITDA for special items and share-based compensation expenses; AEBITDA margin is defined as % of revenue



Balance sheet statement and other information

(€m)	FY 2017	H1 2018
Assets		
Non - current Assets	66.1	86.1
Current Assets*	386.8	353.1
*of which cash	339.9	307.6
Total assets	452.9	439.2
Equity and liabilities Equity	303.3	266.4
Non - current liabilities	41.6	42.6
Current liabilities	108.0	130.2
Total equity and liabilities	452.9	439.2
	H1 2017	H1 2018
Cash flow from operating activities	(29.3)	(9.1)
AEBITDA	(46.5)	(25.6)



•

Financial calendar 2018

			1	2	3	4	5			
	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	14.08.2018	•	Frankfurt roadshow
August	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	15.08.2018	•	Stockholm/Helsinki roadshow
Ā	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	16.08.2018	•	Copenhagen roadshow
	27	28	29	30	31	1	2	- 10.00.2010	-	copennagen roadsnow
L	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	12 - 13.09.2018	•	Zurich/Lugano roadshow
September	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	18.09.2018	•	London roadshow
Sept	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	18.09.2018	·	
	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	24.09.2018	•	Berenberg & GS Conference - Munich
				1	2	3	4	10.11.0010		
November	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	13.11.2018	 Publication of Quarterly Financial S and Earnings Call 	Publication of Quarterly Financial Statements (Q3 2018) and Earnings Call
Nove	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	13.11.2018	•	Capital Markets Day 2018 - London
—	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	15.11.2018	 Morgan Stanley European Techno Conference - Barcelona 	Morgan Stanley European Technology, Media & Telecom
	26	27	28	29	30					Conference - Barcelona

.

.

.

.



This document has been prepared by HelloFresh SE (the "Company" and, together with its subsidiaries, the "Group"). All material contained in this document and information presented is for information purposes only and must not be relied upon for any purpose, and does not purport to be a full or complete description of the Company or the Group. This document does not, and is not intended to, constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as, an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to purchase, subscribe for or otherwise acquire, any securities of the Company, nor shall it or any part of it form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with or act as any inducement or recommendation to enter into any contract or commitment or investment decision or other transaction whatsoever. This document is not directed at, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would require any registration or licensing within such jurisdiction. Persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions.

No representation, warranty or undertaking, express or implied, is made by the Company or any other Group company as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or the opinions contained herein, for any purpose whatsoever. No responsibility, obligation or liability is or will be accepted by the Company or any of its officers, directors, employees, affiliates, agents or advisers in relation to any written or oral information provided in this document or in connection with the document. All information in this document is subject to verification, correction, updating and change without notice. Neither the Company, nor any other Group company undertake any obligation to provide the recipient with access to any additional information or to update this document or any information or to correct any inaccuracies in any such information.

A significant portion of the information contained in this document, including market data and trend information, is based on estimates or expectations of the Company, and there can be no assurance that these estimates or expectations are or will prove to be accurate. Where any information and statistics are quoted from any external source, such information or statistics should not be interpreted as having been adopted or endorsed by the Company or any other person as being accurate. All statements in this document attributable to third party industry experts represent the Company's interpretation of data, research opinion or viewpoints published by such industry experts, and have not been reviewed by them. Each publication of such industry experts speaks as of its original publication date and not as of the date of this document.

This document contains forward-looking statements relating to the business, financial performance and results of the Company, the Group or the industry in which the Group operates. These statements may be identified by words such as "expectation", "belief', "estimate", "plan", "target" or "forecast" and similar expressions, or by their context. Forward-looking statements include statements regarding: strategies, outlook and growth prospects; future plans and potential for future growth; growth for products and services in new markets; industry trends; and the impact of regulatory initiatives. These statements are made on the basis of current knowledge and assumptions and involve risks and uncertainties. Various factors could cause actual future results, performance or events to differ materially from those described in these statements, and neither the Company nor any other person accepts any responsibility for the accuracy of the opinions expressed in this document or the underlying assumptions. No obligation is assumed to update any forward-looking statements.

These materials may not be published, distributed or transmitted in the United States, Canada, Australia or Japan. These materials do not constitute an offer of securities for sale or a solicitation of an offer to purchase securities (the "Securities") of the Company in the United States, Germany or any other jurisdiction. The Securities of the Company may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an exemption from registration under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"). The Securities of the Company have not been, and will not be, registered under the Securities Act. Any sale in the United States of the securities mentioned in this communication will be made solely to "qualified institutional buyers" as defined in, and in reliance on, Rule 144A under the Securities Act.

In the United Kingdom, this document is only made available to and is only directed at persons who (i) are investment professionals falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended) (the "Order") or (ii) are persons falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order (high net worth companies, unincorporated associations, etc.) (all such persons together being referred to as "Relevant Persons"). This document is directed only at Relevant Persons and must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not Relevant Persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to Relevant Persons and will be engaged in only with Relevant Persons.

